NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0419

Date & Time Received: 3/28/23 at 16:56

Date & Time of Response: 4/11/23 at 502 pm

Entity Requesting FRF: Naschitti Community Governance (Naschitti Chapter)

Title of Project: House Wiring

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $525,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

L] [FRF eligible

FRF ineligible

A dditional information requested

FREF Eligibility Category:
(1 |(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.18 Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete

Supporting documentation missing DFunds will not be obligated by

:|Pr0ject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

:|Ineligible purpose |:|Incorrect Signatory

:lSubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Rudy Anaya, Tax and Finance Unit

j /5
Signature of DOJ Reviewer: IZ Mé /
J 7

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2


mailto:arpa@nndoj.org

~—

APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. Identification of parties.
o " Naschit Community Govermance (Naschitti Chapter)  py pegareg 11/17/22
Chapters Drawer D, Sheepsprings, NM 8 7364 vedem 905-732-5400
MANG G Sheepsprings, NM 87364 —— ——— — vebste(fany); Naschiti@navajochapters.org
This Form prepared by: péfisiéi_@@b —————_____ phonelemail §Q§'_7 gﬁ& -
Chapter Manager cv_vood@nnchapters.org

e E CONTACT PERSON'S name and fifg ~—— — ———— gy CONTACTPERSONS info
Title and type of Project; House Wi ing - ey
Chapter President: B@d_atH_eﬂ@ ——— ———___ phone&emai; 205-870-4991 rherl Pf”@”aataa”ii‘org__ .
Chapter Vice-President, K€€ Y. G e . phone & email: @Of@ii_@ggg_@_na_at_a_qﬂi i.org
Chapter Secretary: _eri_n__d_g_S_k)Qe[_g__ ——— ____ _ phone&emai ?ﬁ‘ﬁgﬁs?‘_‘_?”iﬂ'r_‘i}fy_bf@mﬂﬂ’l_.
Chapter Treasurer: Orlin Qa_s_klpﬂg__ﬁ ——— _ ___ phone&emai: §4“693'8@4_9"_"'Ef@e§ @gmail.com
Chapter Manageror csc: Carissa Wood - phone&emai: _SEWME@,E?TPEE'@H_ .
DCDChaperaso; Palricia Begay —— phone & emai; 928-871-7515 pdbegay@nndcd.org

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if known)

——— —_—— e

- —— [ documentattached
Amount of FRF requested: ?53520990_ FRF funding period: _1 9“_/2022 - 9/30/2026

indicate Project starting and ending/deadiine date

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details,

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:

This project will consist of allocating funds in the amount of $525,000.00 for Contractual Services for ll

|

|

. [

| |
|

|

hed

—_—

(1 document attac
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communties, or the Navajo People:

|'This project will benefit the Naschitti Community members by providing adequate house wiring for |
@lectrical hook up both independentantly or individuals included in community power line projects ’

which will provide safe and healthly living standards for families who have limited income and !
iresources. |

L | [J document attached ‘
(c) A prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges

that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 andjor fully expending funds and completing the Program(s)
or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:

-Page 10of2-



APPENDIXA
Furrent: Assess and identify homes/residents who are in need of house wiring; January 2023
\Advertise for Request for Proposals; May 2023 Initiate contract for services and procure supplies; July
2023 Begin construction; July 2024 Begin close out of project.

(d) Identify who will be respansibie for implementing the Program or Project: )
The Naschitti Community Governance will monitor and keep project on task with Division of
Community Development providing oversight.

[ document attached

B e e S R B [ document attached _
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded
prospectively: 7 B

The home owners will be responsible for electrical costs and maintenance of thier homes after hook
up.

—— ) , i ) ) [ document attached |
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Depariment of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

2.18 Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance ** House Wiring.

Lr:laschitti Community Governance (Naschitti Chapter) is respectfully requesting funding to provide |
ouse wiring assistance to local community members with limited income/resources to provide better '
living enviroment to increase their health and safety.

Part3, Additional documents. R
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicgla NIA).

Exhibit B: Budget and Expenditure Plan
Naschitti Community Governance supporting resolution

|
|

O Chapter Resolution attached J

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:

caers  (AM5 57 ouzl
Signature o WCONTAC T FERSON

Approved by: (]a’i/h 54/ l l’\,f“’?’ e
signature of Chapier Manager o CSC

-Page20f2-



THE NAVAJO NATION Page 1 of 3
FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
PART . Business Unit No.: NEW Program Title: Naschitti Governance Chapter - House Wiring Division/Branch: DCD/Executive
Prepared By: Carissa Wood, Manager Phone No.: 505-732-5400 Email Address: naschitti@navajochapters.org
Fiscal Year % of Fund (A) (B) (€)
PART Il. FUNDING SOURCE(S) [Term Amount Total PART Ill. BUDGET SUMMARY Type NNC Approved Difference or
NN Fiscal Recovery Funds 10/1/22-9/30/26 | $  525,000.00 | 100% Code  Original Budget Proposed Budget Total
2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses
4000 Supplies 6 0 225,000 225,000
5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Communications and Utilities
|6000 Repairs and Maintenance
6500 Contractual Services 6 0 300,000 300,000
7000 Special Transactions
8000 Public Assistance
9000 Capital Outlay
9500 Matching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 $ 525,000.00 [ § 525,000.00]
PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E)
z Total # of Positions Budgeted: 0 0
TOTAL:| $525,000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0

SUBMITTED BY:

James Adakai, Deputy Director

APPROVED BY:

PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.

Calvin Castillo, Executive Director

Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name

=== 2/#z02>

Division Director /Branch Chief's Signature and Date

P rogra Mﬂnager'S Printed Name
Pro ralli ang ers Slalla ure ané %a €
g — g



THE NAVAJO NATION
FY 2023

PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 3

BUDGET FORM 2

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Business Unit No.: NEW Program Name(Title:

Naschitti Governance Chapter House Wiring

PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:

F’ART lll. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1st QTR

2nd QTR

3rd QTR

4th QTR

Goal | Actual

Goal | Actual

Goal

[ Actual

Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:
To purchase supplies and hire electrical contractors to upgrade house wiring for residents.

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

To complete House Wiring Project for Naschitti Community l

2. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

4. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

I l

[PART IV. THEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.
James Adakai, Deputy Director

Calvin Castillo, Executive Director

Progr anager's Printed Name
Y7

D;wsmn Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name
= /S//Z o a;

Program Mdnader's Signature and Date

Dlws;on‘ﬁlrectorlsranch Chief's Signature and Date




( ( (
THE NAVAJO NATION Page 3 of 3
FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
PART |. PROGRAM INFORMATION: — o
Program Name(Title: Naschitti Governance Chapter - House Wiring Business Unit No.: NEW
IEART_n. DETAILED BUDGET: — N
(A) (8) () D)
Total by Total by
Object . . e . DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
4410 |SUPPLIES $ 525,000.00
Electrical Wiring Materials & Supplies $ 225,000.00
Purchase materials and electrical supplies to install new/upgrade electrical wiring in community members homes.
6500 |CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Hire electrical contractors to install/upgrade electrical wiring in homes for Naschitti community members. $ 300,000.00
. — Tora| §_ 52500000 $ 52500000

)



THE NAVAJO NATION
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

Page 10f2
PROJECT FORM

PART 1. Business Unit No.: NEW PART II. Project Information
Project Title: ~ Naschilli Chapter - House Wiring Praject Type: House Wiring
Project Description Purchase materials and electrical supplies to install new/upgrade electrical wiring and Hire electrical contractors to install/upgrade Planned Start Date: 10/1/2022
wiring in homes for Naschitti Community Members Planned End Date: 9/30/2026
Check one box: [%] original Budget (] Budget Revision (] Budget Reallocation ["] Budget Modification Project Manager: Carissa Wood
PART.III. . - PART IV.  Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quariers to complete the information below. O = Qct.; N =Nov.; D = Dec., etc. Expected Completion Date if
List Project T_ask separately; swfh FY 2023 FY 2024 project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs.
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip
or Furnish. 1st Qtr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qtr. 4th Qtr. 1st Qir. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qtr, 4ih Qtr. Date__ ?/ 30 /202 4
ONDJFMAMJJuIASONDJFMAMJJuIASONDJFM
01/01/2023 - 05/01/2023 XX o |x
Advertise for Request for Proposals
' 5/01/2023 - 07/01/2023 x [x |x
initiate contract for services and procurd
E?!Uiizozti - 07/01/2024 X Ix o [x Xk Xk x o Ix x|
egin Conslruction
7/112024 X
Begin Close-out of project
PART V. $ $ $ $ 3 $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expecled Quarterly Expenditures 225,000.00 300,000.00 $525,000.00 <
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Sel Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:




— f

2 F . ‘90 tdg !\“
Naschitti Community Governance )

RO Drawer D, Shee pspringgs, New Mexioo 87304

-y

Phone: 508-732

S400/5402  Fax; YO5-Ti2-5406

NAS-23-12-005
RESOLUTION OF NASCHITTI COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE

NASCHITTI COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE APPROVES AND ACCEPTS THE AMERICAN RESCUE

PLAN ACT (ARPA) - NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR THE
HOUSE WIRING PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $525,000.00

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to N.N.C. Title 26, Chapter 1, Section 3(A), Section 1(B)(1) and Section 1(B)(2)
under the Local Government Act, Naschitti Community Governance is a certified local
governmental entity of the Navajo Nation and is vested with the authority to address local
concerns and the authority to make decisions with responsibility and accountability; and

2. To support the efforts of the Navajo Nation to mitigate the effects of the COVID-19
Pandemic, the ARPA Fiscal Recovery Funds were allocated to develop the basic
infrastructure to improve lives of people who have lived without water, electricity and
“basic services to support their daily activities, health, and welfare”; and

3. The Navajo Nation Council approved CIN-29-22, in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic in
the best interest of the people; “An Action Relating to the Naabiki’iyati’ Committee and
Navajo Nation Council; Allocating $1,070,298,867 of Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for: Chapter
Assistance; Public Safety Emergency Communications; E911; Rural Addressing Projects;
Cyber Security; Public Health Projects; Economic Development Projects; Hardship
Assistance; Water and Wastewater Projects; Broadband Projects; Home Electricity
Connection and Electricity Capacity Projects; Housing Projects and Manufactured Housing
Facilities; Bathroom Addition Projects; Construction Contingency Funding; and Reduced
Administrative Funding; and

4. The Naschitti Community Governance accepts the allocation from the ARPA-NNFRF in the
amount of $525,000.00 for the Naschitti Community; and

5. The Naschitti Community Governance Administration will be the point of contact for all
administrative matters.

i« ammussien 1 e

Presudent

Ordin Styberg

{ cmisston Secretar

Hoskge Bryamt

{ ommssion Member

A

Michae! ¢ fani

LI TET RS BTN TPy



May 6, 2021

Capital Projects Management Department
Preliminary Cost Breakdown for House Wiring and Meter Loops

Typical 18' X 24" home House Wiring only:

e Materials $ 6,500.00
o Labor (Electrician and Helper) $_8.500.00

e Total Cost $15,000.00

Meter Loop for Mobile Homes and Hogans:

e Materials $ 1,500.00
e Labor $ 1.000.00
¢ Total Cost $ 2,500.00

Estimate total cost of $17,500.00 Per Home.



g 9 ’ p— : W e
Naschitti Com™unity Governance RN
- -— _: Fas E A -
PO -Draweer D, Sheepspringgs, Nea Mexwo 87564 i 5;‘;_“'?“;??? E
A I
‘i,‘*-., o “\
Fripa\t

NAS-23-12-005
RESOLUTION OF NASCHITTI COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE

NASCHITTI COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE APPROVES AND ACCEPTS THE SELECTION OF THE
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) - NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE
PLANS FOR THE HOUSE WIRING PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF $525,000.00

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuant to N.N.C. Title 26, Chapter 1, Section 3(A), Section 1(B)(1) and Section 1(B)(2)
under the Local Government Act, Naschitti Community Governance is a certified local
governmental entity of the Navajo Nation and is vested with the authority to address local
concerns and the authority to make decisions with responsibility and accountability; and

2. To support the efforts of the Navajo Nation to mitigate the effects of the COVID-19
Pandemic, the ARPA Fiscal Recovery Funds were allocated to develop the basic
infrastructure to improve lives of people who have lived without water, electricity and
“basic services to support their daily activities, health, and welfare”; and

3. The Navajo Nation Council approved CIN-29-22, in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic in
the best interest of the people; “An Action Relating to the Naabiki'iyati’ Committee and
Navajo Nation Council; Allocating $1,070,298,867 of Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for: Chapter
Assistance; Public Safety Emergency Communications; E911; Rural Addressing Projects;
Cyber Security; Public Health Projects; Economic Development Projects; Hardship
Assistance; Water and Wastewater Projects; Broadband Projects; Home Electricity
Connection and Electricity Capacity Projects; Housing Projects and Manufactured Housing
Facilities; Bathroom Addition Projects; Construction Contingency Funding; and Reduced
Administrative Funding; and

4. The Naschitti Community Governance accepts the allocation from the ARPA-NNFRF in the
amount of $525,000.00 for the Naschitti Community; and

5. The Naschitti Community Governance Administration will be the point of contact for all
administrative matters.

6. Naschitti Community Governance (Chapter) affirms that the Chapter will only use awarded
Fiscal Recovery Funds and implement this FRF Expenditure Plan in compliance with the
ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws,
regulations, and policies.

Rhonda

st reasdeil!

Herberd Aee ). (e Ot SEybera Hoskiwe Brvant Michael ¢ Lan:

f 170} y ' ' 4 ’ / \ vt Yo s b , i A :
CtttbiNisston o - 2realdi il OB SOCTEUdTY rivdsliigld ( ittt ss ot LI L ¢ IS Lo il



e8 -1 -

Naschitti Com™unitv Governance

SO Drawer D, Sheepsprings, New Mexvico 87364

-
- /|
P 305-732-59005402  -Fax; 505-732-340¢ - Mg R
% M2
#, =3\

NAS-23-12-005 - Cont’d

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Naschitti Community Governance hereby approves and accepts the ARPA — Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Fund Expenditure Plans for the selection the House Wiring Projects in the amount
of $525,000.00 for the needs of the Naschitti Community.

CERTIFICATION

|, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly considered by Naschitti Community
Governance Commission and moved for adoption by Hoskie Bryant and seconded by Kee Y Gee
at a duly called meeting at Naschitti, (New Mexico) at which a quorum was present and that same
was passed by a vote of -4- yeas and -0- nays on this 4" day of December 2022.

Rhonda Herbert, Commission President

Naschitti Community Governance

AMENDED CERTIFICATION

l, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly considered by Naschitti Community
Governance Commission and moved for adoption by Orlin Skyberg and seconded by Alexis Wood
at a duly called meeting at Naschitti, (New Mexico) at which a quorum was present and that same
was passed by a vote of -3- yeas and -0- nays on this 19" day of February, 2023.

A

Rhonda Herbert, Commission President

Naschitti Community Governance

Khowda Herberl ‘Nee Y. Ge Orfin Nkyberg Hoskie Brvant Michaet  fant

( oriraston Prestdent Conmmission A ice-Presedent ( Qmimrssion Secredary Cfreasurer ( cmpmession Member ¢ curmamission Menber



	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
	☐ FRF eligible

	Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF Procedures):

	RFSHK Review: HK 0419
	Date  Time Received: 3/28/23    at    16:56
	Date  Time of Response: 4/11/23 at 502 pm
	Entity Requesting FRF: Naschitti Community Governance (Naschitti Chapter)
	Title of Project: House Wiring
	Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development
	Amount of Funding Requested: $525,000.00
	FRF eligible: Off
	FRF ineligible: Off
	Additional information requested: Off
	1 Public Health and Economic Impact: Off
	3 Government ServicesLost Revenue: Off
	2 Premium Pay: Off
	4 Water Sewer Broadband Infrastructure: Off
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	Supporting documentation missing: Off
	Project will not be completed by 12312026: Off
	Ineligible purpose: Off
	Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports: Off
	Expenditure Plan incomplete: Off
	Funds will not be obligated by: Off
	Inconsistent with applicable NN or: Off
	Other Comments 1: 
	Other Comments 2: 
	Other Comments 3: 
	Name of DOJ Reviewer:  Rudy Anaya, Tax and Finance Unit
	Reporting Expenditure Category 1: 
	Reporting Expenditure Category 2: 2.18 Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance 
	Eligible: Yes
	Ineligible: Off
	Add'l Info Requested: Off
	Category 1: Yes
	Category 3: Off
	Category 2: Off
	Category 4: Off
	Missing Form: Off
	Missing Docs: Off
	Project not complete by 12/31/26: Off
	Ineligible Purpose: Off
	Untimely CARES reports: Off
	Add'l Info Insufficient: Off
	EP Incomplete: Off
	Unobligated funds by 12/31/24: Off
	Incorrect Signatory: Off
	Inconsistent With Law: Off
	Other Comments 4: 
	Other Comments 5: 
	Other Comments 6: 
	Other Comments 7: 
	Other Comments 8: 
	Other Comments 9: 
	Other Comments 10: 
	Other Comments 11: 
	Other Comments 12: 
	Other Comments 13: 
	Other Comments 14: 
	Other Comments 15: 


